
3JT«f ~/GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

~ ~/DEPARTMENT OF SPACE 

~ Cf 3r.fUtlUT '3]q'/CONSTRUCTION AND MAINTENANCE GROUP 
..;) ..;) 

~ ~ ~ ~NIKRAM SARABHAI SPACE CENTRE 

ffi'6a;ri(1q'(JifrHIRUVANANTHAPURAM- 22 
..;) 

~ ii'.!Ph. No. 0471- 2564568 I 2564545) 

~-~ ~ ~- cfiiFAQ'tFA~I:ti''iQ&t\ifl11r01I01I2025-2026 ~ 02.04.2025 
" E-Tender Notice No. VSSCICMGIA01I01I2025-2026 Dated 02.04.2025 

$"-~ lt1Jtf?i(1 ifi"!'rt W ~NOTICE INVITING E-TENDER 

1. m«:r cF { IIS\7:0 4 fc:l cf;'r 3-JR ~ f;t <hT1 ~ ffiJ \1 ~ cF lmr $"-tsffdr ~ 31101 (>I I $01 ~ -c;{" f;t fcl c; I Q 

3llcHGI \1 *t" ~ 6"1 On behalf of t he President of India, online item-rate tenders are invited th rough 

e-tendering for the following work. 

Sfi.lf. 

SI.No. 
~ I Description ~I Details 

70 ~. Cl"l C! ~ C! ~Hi\ ~ 01)C<01 =t:ll~ \1 ~~l"T"(>IT CfiT 

1. ~ CfiT ~fr~q:;/Title of work 3iUfrm fclf\11{ cf; Tmr CII \1 101Cfi(>I01 
..;)" 

~ I Air-

conditioning works fo r proposed vertical extension of 

Fueldraulic Lab at 70 Acre, VSSC 

2. 
fa1fclcJ ~ clJ dT$" 3l 01 J""ll f;t \1 Nl7l"(1 I 

..;) ~30.43 ~ /Lakhs 
Estimate cost put to t ender 

~ ~ M *t" ~~~ ~~~ 
~ ~r M *t" ~ <F 15cl t?;a; ~ 

3. ~~ (10) c;ff ~/ Ten Months 

Period of completion in mont hs reckoned 
f rom t he 15th day of dat e of issue of wo rk 
order 

~ ~ ~ fa1fclcJ C<f\11 ~'?1 q;)-
~/From 03.04.2025, 10.00 ~/Hrs c=rcf>/to 10.04.2025, 

sl301 (>l)s fcmrr JIT ~ t 23.00 ~/Hrs 
4. 

Period during w hich the tender document 
ca n be downloaded. 

5. 
~ f41St)Cfi{U I ~/From 04.04.2025, 09.00 ~/Hrs c=rcf>/to 11.04.2025, 

Bid clarif ications 12.00 ~/Hrs 

6. fa1fclcJ ~ *'" 3-lfcp::r ~ q ~ CfiT c=rcf>/Up to 15.04.2025, 23.00 ~/Hrs 

Last dat e and t ime for recei pt of tenders 

fa1fclcJ ~ *'" 3-lfcp::r ~ q ~ 
CliTion 17.04.2025, 15.00 ~/Hrs 

7. 
Due dat e and time of o pening of tenders 

8. 6RlTOiT ~ uftl (~) 
~60,860 .00 Earnest money deposit (EM D) 



2. tsWr ~ 3Wf ~ ~ ;q~d'U(11 ~ t>~ . 

Eligibility Criteria for participation in tendering-

~ q;)' f.itChT1~ffilrl ~rc=IT q;)' tro' CR'VIT ~/The agency shall fulfill the following conditions 

Sfl.R 
51. 

No. 

a. 

;q)d'Urll 6(1 ~R?I<i ~I 
..:> 

;q~d'U(11 ~/Eligibility Criteria 
Documentary proof for the eligibility 

(~ q;-{ ~ fcRrr ~/ 
To be scanned & uploaded) 

~~~;q1 cf;- '>l'f(1("ftCfi{OI cfi'r 3ffc'r.l:r ~ cf;- i) ~~IT c=rm ~:mr ~~ ~ 
..:> ..:> 

~ fto:r ~ 6MCfl(>l ~ mc=r ~ c;aro ~ quh:rr '>I<HIU14Sl cfi'r '>I<HifUirl ~I 
' " 

cf;- ~ iifrtT 3f8:<'1ffii<"11Crlfll{ ~ q;)' Work orders and completion certificates issued 
..:> 

fi<'1)1Sf;J1CT1Cfi ~ * '4'U f<tlm ~ ~I by the authority concerned to establish work 
" Should have satisfactorily completed the experience. 

works as mentioned below during the last 7 

years ending previous day of last date of 

submission of bids. 

i. ~~~. ·~~cfi'r~ 
3"1crt<Hif.itrl ~. ~ 1% n2.11 ~ cf;-

..:> 

ii) fat;fr qrtbiT ~ ~ ri cfi'r *rr 
'>I<H 1014 Sl cf;- 'fiT~ t'J~ Qft '>I<HIOI q Sl (m 

40% * Cf1d1 crt" 6T <IT 
Three similar works each costing not less 

than 40% of the estimated cost, i.e. 

~12.17 lakhs (or) 

q'{' 3fT<r cf;'r ~) ~ aa:rr ~I 
Completion certificates for works issued by 

Private parties shall be supported by TDS (Tax 

Deducted at Source) certificates. 

ii. cJ ~ ~. ~ ~ cfi'r~ 
3"1Crl<Hif.it(1 ~. ~ 1% ~18.26 ~ cf;-

..:> 

60% * Cf1d1 crt" 6T <IT 
Two similar works each costing not less 

than 60% of the . estimated cost, i.e. 

~18 .26 lakhs (or) 

iii. 'Q"Cfi" ~ ~. ~ ft <h'J ~ 3"1 crt <HI f.it (1 
..:> 

~. ~ 1% ~24.34 ~ cf;- 80% * Cf1d1 

crt" 6TI 
One similar work costing not less than 80% 

of the estimated cost, i .e. ~24. 34 Lakhs. 

crtTc/Note : 

i) ~ ~ * Jmf'U" 6 s<tciSI<'I ~ w ~ m 1:fiD ~ <rf.1cT m ~'*>;:nt~~;;& 
" ..:> " 

ii) 

iii) 

w <rf.1c:T m cft31'R'Qlli ~ m 'CfT'U' ~ <rf.1c:T m ~ w rn <fi'r ~. 
" .:J " <'\ 

m=~. Gita=rur c=rm m~rf.it7T 1 

Similar work sha ll mean supply, insta llation, testing and commissioning of Ductable split AC 

units or Fan coil units or Packaged AC units or VRF system or Air Handling units or Central AC 

plant. 

The va lue of executed works shall be brought to current cost ing level by enhancing the actua l 

value of work at simple rate of 7% per annum, calculated from the date of completion to last 

date of submission of bids. 

3'tf-~ ~ ~-~ t- ~ ~ Cfii<QW~aC1 m q'l';J(11/A~<QiCflo:t t-~ m-nr ;rtt 
..:> ' " 

~I 
Work executed as sub-contract or joint venture will not merit for eligibility I evaluation . 



~ ~ CftSlT ;R" 3fh:R:r ~ Fcln1~<l Chl{hiH, 

Cf>T'<t cfil 31 01 CHI fa:l (1 (>ITdT(=f, ~ 3 0% ~ Cfid1 li16T 
.;) 

efta:rr ~ <mfr ~ ~.13 ~I Should have 

had average annual financial turnover not less than 
30% of the estimated cost of the work during the 
last three years ending 31st March of preceding 
year (31.03.2024L i.e. ~9.13 Lakhs. 

c. 31 CH"Rt 2024 q:;T fiCHIC(1 ~ tiRf Cftlit ~ ~ 

c:T ~ ~ Cftlit ;R" ~ ~ lrl6T ~ ~ 
.;) 

~I Should not have incurred any loss in more 

than two years during the last five yea rs ending 31'1 

March 2024. 

~-q;fl Chartered Accountant certificate 

for the Annual financial turnover and balance 
sheet showing Profit & Loss. 

d · Cf>T'<t cfil 3101 CHI fa:l (1 (>ITdT(=f, ~ ~12.17 ~ ~ ~ 3101 fi fil (1 ~ ~ t;ITC(1" ~ 
..:J .:J C'\. .,j 

e. 

40% cfil ~ITtlo=r arnriT ~ ~I fi q<nrl (11 ~ -q;f cfil '>l CHI fUl (1 'l)i"fc1 
Shou ld have a solvency of 40% of the estimated 
cost ofthe work, i.e . ~12 . 17 Lakhs. 

d'f$' Cf>T'<t cfil 3101 CH I fa:l (1 (>fT7T(=f ~ ~ ~ 
.;) 

~I fa:lfcle"<l<hl{ c8 ~ {AxNx2)-B ~ 3mm' 
" 

trr ~ ~ ~ cfil arnrrr cfil 'Jl'UT01T cR' 

m ~ cnra=rr ~ .3-tR ~ e<frll ~'?1 ~ 

fc.n! ~ ~ m~ ~ CR01T ~~ 
The bidding capacity of the contractor should be 
more than the estimated cost of the work put to 
tender. The bidding capacity sha ll be worked out 
and declared by the tenderer and enclosed w ith the 
request for tender document based on the formula: 
(AxNx2)-B 

~/where, 

{:ti4"""'1C11 111rrUT-tni ~ ~ 'IFfC1c1lCfi'l01 
.;) 

c#i'r ~ fc!rfit ~ u;: ~ ~ ~ 

'4"UUft ;;:r ~ ~)I Certified copy of 
.;) 

latest Solvency Certificate from any Scheduled 
Bank (Solvency Certificate shou ld not be older 
than six months from the last date of 
submission of bids). 

~ f;cr 3C"<'lffirl fiCHiq01 cfil 
.;) 

~~~~~~ 

~ ~ fc.n! Fcln1'>1:a '>l~Cilf&rll ~M 

~ ~ m q;r fc1cRur1 ~ ~{IA'Ic::{ 
.;) " 
'"tf' cfil qf'Z ;R" 311Cf~'ll'Cfi fl A 

.;) 

statement of ongoing works indicat ing 
finan cial commitment for each of t hese 
works during the stipulated period of 
completion mentioned for the subject 
tender as per Format-1 enclosed 
herewith. This is required in support of 
parameter 'B 

A- qt ~ 1n! Cf>T'<t ~ ~ tiT f q;r t:'ll'Tirl' ii. 
" 
~ ~ q (4 CHI 01 ~ 'RR' tiT df(1' 5 Cftlit ~ 

.;) " 
~ 'QCfi tf1t ('Q'Cfi tf1t ;R" fcf;m 1'f<n' 

~ car31TcR") ;R- ~ 1n! ~ 

Cf>T'<t q;r ~I 
" Maximum value of work executed in one year 

(m aximum turnover in one year) during last 5 
years at current price level taking into account 
the work completed as we ll as work in progress. 

Cf>T'<t ~ ~ f;q q (4 <H I CT1 (>fT7T(=f 'RR' " .;) 

~ ChI (>II ;;:rrcr I 

Current costing level for value of work 
may be worked out as mentioned in the 
note (ii ) above. 



f. 

B- Cl~OHIO"i ~ ~ tR ~ 'N' crsrT (<:rrf.1 

Cfil<T 'lU ~ ~ ~.$I ~/12) c), ~ 

qtm-~~~<N<if~ft;nr~ 
~ ~ 

Rl \<1~ :a '>I Rl Ill'& (i 13-IT CfiT -a:::rc;<:fl 
~ 

Value of existing commitments and ongoing 

work to be completed during the next 'N' years 

(i.e. Period of completion, in months /12) at 

current price level. 

N- 34~Cf(i ~ ~ ft;nr ~ 311cH~(i ~ 
.::l 

~ ~. q;t 'lU ~ ~ ~ crsrT ~ 
~I 

Number of years prescribed for completion of 

the subject contract, for which bids are invited. 

Applicable for electrical works only: 

<ll~J'!Ch<i'i cF ·"CfR::r ~ m m ~ ~ ,.., 
c;qm ~ 3"Rr<=r em- c:rm ~ ~ ~ ~ ' ,.., 
:HRl~iChl{ <41$fl..-{i ~~I 
The bidder shall possess valid electrical 

contractor's license of appropriate class and 

category issued by Central or State Electricity 

Authority. 

~ Rl~<ll(i :HRlc:;IChl{ ~ <41$flo-{i ~ '>I<HIIVI<"1 ,.., 
gfctl 

Certified copy of va lid electrical contractor's 

license. 

3. ~ ~ ~ 4\J"IlCf1<"1 c=rm ~ "'>l"fsRrr ~~ CfiT WTmCT1" <R" ~ ~f<"118\:l1 c.. .::l .::l • 

www.tenderwizard.in/ISRO 8<Sl{ii$C: "fl" 51301<415 fctim "\:liT ~ ~I ~ q\J"I"ICf1{DI ~ ~ 

344c:t<"1 8<Sl{il$c ~ c;~~ ~ ~~ ~-~ c), ~ ~ "'>l"fsRrr ~rc;q; mm ~~ fce!Pi2:5 q;t 

~~I 
Tender documents can be downloaded from website www.tenderwizard.in/ISRO by registering with tender 

wizard and paying tender processing fee. The procedure for vendor registration is displayed in the above 

website. Tender processing fee is payable to M/s ITI Ltd through E-gateway. 

4. ~ C<'f<"118;;rr'i q;t 513<T1<415 ~ m "fl" ~Rlc:;IChl{ q;t ~ ~ ~ ~ <T1tf" ~ ~~ 

fa:lfclc:;IChl{ c;qm ~ ~ dN ~'f("118\J1 ~"'tiT(i" fclmor c;cfRT {ir<OIIfCl(i m- ~I ~ trrm ... . ... ... 

5. 

d"f<liT ~ a .3nCr~<:JCf)("1T q;t ~ Cii6T ~ 6 c=IT M "<;("'f("1Tcf q;t ~ fctim ~I 
~ 

Downloading of tender documents alone will not make a tenderer eligible for participating in the bidding. 

The documents uploaded by the tenderers wi ll be subjected to verification subsequently by Department. If 

found not meeting the requirement, such offers will be rejected. 

V) fa:lfclc:;IChl{ q;T 34~Cf(i W 1 ~ eft ~ ~ ~ ~ am ulW ~-G:f n:fic;-1~ 31Ciififtl("1 
.::l .::l ~ 

~ c;cfRT ~ \:l1diT n:fic; ~ ~ ~. ~ ~. cfhH'I Q 't'Ft'l\ cferr, ffi'tiaori(t q•(IF! - 695 022 ' .., .., 
~ crrTd1 ~ 310"i<HRI<"1 ~ ~ \:l1liT f511is ~ (m) 31IT'Ififil<"1 ~ c;qm ~ ~ ~ c), 

...::> " ... ..:> C\ ... 

~ ~ am Cfl"{O"'T ~ 1 ~ \:l1diT "WW, ~ ~ ~ ~ .3ffim" ~ "fl" 180 ft.;:IT "("1"Cf1" 

d1"Ta=<:T ~I ~ ~. ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ fcnm d"f<liT ~ c=IT ~3-IT q;t ~ ~ c:ffir 
.::l .::l 

TirCf1T CT1Cf1eJCf1{01 rcnm ~ 3-tR ~ fa:lfclc:;ICf11~1 c)1 ~ fct:Hm ~ ~ c)1 mm 
"f!"l$ (>! c:ts:;lfa:l Cf1 ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ \:l1l""Q"d"fr I 



a) Tenders should be accompanied with Earnest Money Deposit for value specified in Para 1 above, in the 

form of Deposit at Call receipt I Term Deposit Receipt I Demand Draft of any Scheduled Bank issued in 
favour of Accounts Officer, VSSC, Thumba, Trivandrum-695 022 (or) in the form of Bank guarantee 

issued by a schedu led bank. Earnest Money Deposit shall be valid for 180 days from the due date of 
receipt of tenders. In case EMD in the form of DD is furnished, the same wi ll be encashed immediately 
on opening of tenders and refund of EMD for unsuccessful tenderers will be made through 

Cheque/electronically by the Department. 

'#!) fa1fctcJ <WRf~ * ~ CfiT CJCIT Ch{cACII~ QCHQfiQCH$ ~ q;f QCHQfiQCH$ ~ 1llm 

~ 1 3C\_lll!CH ~ 4~1Ch{Ut \OICHtolq3f m ~ ~ <R; (Sr~)/~ l!cf m ~ 

tiM (<Fcfr~)/Cf)lf{ tiM~~~ 3miTcrr (~~)t6TM;lfc: l!cf ~ ~~m;r<l 
<IT QCHQfiQCH$ tH311(>lll c;c.rRT fcl~R\~c: q;f$' ~ ~ c;c.rRT ~ q~"ICfl{UI \OICHIU1q3f 1)f@(1 

' ' .:> 

CR"'1T ~I ~/\OICHfUfq3f fa1FclcJ cfi'r f.n:rc:r ~~~ df$' f.n:rc:r ~ (1Cfl' ~ ~ ~I 
b) The MSME units claiming exemption of Tender cost I EMD should submit MSME UDYOG AADHAAR 

MEMORANDUM / UDYAM REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE or registration certificate issued by District 

Industries Centre (DIC) I Khadi Vi llage & Industries Board (KVIB) I Coir Board I National Small Industries 
Commission (NSIC) I Directorate of Handicrafts and handlooms or any other body specified by Ministry 
of MSME. The memorandum I certificate sha ll be va lid as on due date I extended due date of the 

tender. 

6. 3q;Qq:\1 tro 1 'dl fcl~R<~c: ~ ~ 3-tR {i"CH'<T 3'Y" m, fa1CHlur 'QCf ~a=fUT 'Sf~-
.:> .:> .:> 

~. e!')IQfiQfifl\ ~. fc"Ft>Cicrl\iq{CH cfl Cfllll~t>lll Jl ~fcl~1ci ~~I 
.:> .:> 

Tenders will be opened at the Office of the Deputy Head, Construction and Maintenance Division-

Contracts, VSSC, Thumba, Trivandrum on the stipu lated date and time specified in Para 1 above. 

7. 'Q) ~ CfiT ~ ~. fa1fclc:r ~ cfi'r f.n:rc:r ~ 3-tR {i"CH'<T q;f <IT ~ ~. 3'Y" ~. 

fa1CH1ur 'QCf ~ ~-~. q"jQ{iQfifl\ ~. 8{>Cicrl\1q{CH cf; Cfll~(>llj Jl 1)f@(1 f<RrT 
.:> .:> .:> .:> 

~ ~I ~ fa1fclc;r ~ cfi'r f.n:rc:r ~ 3fR {i"CH'<T q;f m ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ 

~ cfi'r arc=fr 6 '\iT fa1fclc:r q;f ~ C1'R' tR 31 fql Ch\1 f<RrT ~I c. 

a) Original instrument of EMD shall be submitted preferably by hand I speed post to the Office of the 
Deputy Head, Construction and Maintenance Division-Contracts, VSSC, Thumba, Trivandrum on or 

before due date and time of opening of tender. If va lid EMD is not received on or before due date and 

time of opening of tender, the tender offer shall be summarily rejected. 

'#!) fa1fclc;r <WR1/~ * & CfiT CJCIT Ch{cA Cit~ Q CH Q fi Q CH £ <rfaic:T q;f Q CH Q fi Q CH $ ~ 31lm 
C"\ ~ C"\ ... 

~ I 3~lll!CH ~ cl~lCf'{OI \OICHIOiq3f <IT cl~lCfl{Uf \OICHfUfq3f 3lQ'{' tro 5(~) * 'Hfil\1101{11{ 
' ~ .:> 

3101\01 CHI fill \1 m mrl 1)f@(1 ~ ~I 3q ;Q Cf\1 ~/\01 CHI o I q 31 cfi'r m mrl 3'Y" ~. fa1CHlur 
.:> .:> .:> 

'QCf .3-TVR'a:fUT ~-~. qlQfiQfifl\ ~. 8'QCicrl\1q{J4 cf; Cfllll~(>llj * fa1fclc:r ~ *" f.n:rc:r 
.:> .:> .:> 

~ q;f ct"m {i"CH'<T tR <IT ~ ~ 1)f@(1 CRafr ~I ~ fa1fclc:r ~ cfi'r f.n:rc:r ~ q;f 
.:> 

'\i'm {i"CH'<T tR m ~ ~ m 'Sfft1 ~ ~ ~ 6 '\iT ~ C1'R' tR fa1FclcJ ~ q;f 

31fe!lCfl\1 f<RrT ~I 
c. 

b) The MSME units claiming exemption of Tender cost I EMD should submit attested hard copy of MSME 

UDYOG AADHAR MEMORANDUM / UDYAM REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE or registration certificate as 
indicated in para S(b) above. The hard copy of above memorandum I certificate shall be submitted 
preferably by hand I speed post to the office of the Deputy Head, Construction and Maintenance 

Division-Contracts, VSSC, Thumba, Trivandrum on or before due date and time of opening of tender. 

If hard copy is not received on or before due date and time of opening of tender, the tender offer shall 

be summarily rejected. 



8. ~ ~ c#i'r 3ffitJr fafit Cfft ~ ~ c#i'r ~ ~ Cfi'lil cm>l Frlla&iCfil'tY c#i'r aq;;ftcRI 
.;) 

~ c:ufUJf:;;qq; ..mft mt;fi ~I C"1Cflcr1"ltfl'l trc:f CllfD'IGliCfl Gffi;fr ~ ~ tR ~ Fclt=Ci_Ci ~lffl I 

CH<"lliCfl01 fcti"c! ~I C"1Cflcr1~c:fl'l tTtf CllfD'IhTliCfl Gffi;fr c); CH<"lliCfl01 c); c:mar, fv:lfclt;ICflH ~ ~ " " ... .,:) 

~ dll:!" C\h11~;;;fi CfiT fcR:¥ ~ ~ fartratUT fcfiliT ~I ~ tffliT dfliT fcf1 Cf"))t fa1fcreJ li)Jl!Cil 

~<fiT~ a=ttr .~ m ~ ~ ~ ~ 31fq~Cf)l{ <R- -er ~3th"~ Slf(11a1 <fiT m ~ 
~ 6cf ~~ a=tti" fcfiliT ~I ~ '€RUT ~ ~. C1 Cflcr1~ c:fl'l CH <"ll i Cfl01 ~ (~) c:;am 

.;) " ' 

fv1 fcl C\ I Cfl I { ~ a;n::rc:IT CfiT CH <"ll i Cfl01 3ffi" W~ tl" fv1 fcl C\ I CflF{ c:;am fcti"c! dll:!" ri ~ ~ i:1iTI: CfiT fartra'fUT " ' .;) 

3fr fcfiliT ~~ <ft<"lliCfl01 c); ~ c); m~ C1Cflcr1"lch'l <ft<"lliCfl01 ~ ~ fa1fcreJ C\fC"il~\?1 c); m~ 

~ 61 ~ Gffi;fr, fv:lffie;c: ~ ("li1TIT fv:lfclt;ICfll't1 <fiT ~ ~ ?J ~) <fiT .3-TWT ~. c);qc;r 
" " 

~ fv:lfclt;ICfll't1 ~ ~ ~ ~ fartratUT ~ C"1Cflcr1~c:fl'l CH<"lliCfl01 c); c:mar "l!1TIT tm! ~ 3ffi" 
. " 

~ ~~~rc:IT c); 31ornR ~ ~ ~ ~ ~I 
.;) 

On the due date of opening, the Technical & Commercial bid of those tenderers who furnished valid EMD 

only will be opened. On opening of Technical & commercial bid, further detailed scrutiny I evaluation will 
be carried out. During the evaluation oftechno-commercial bids, the documents furnished by the tenderers 
will be scrutinized in detail. Any tender, found as not fulfilling the eligibility criteria will be rejected at this 

stage and such offers will not be considered for further processing. At this stage, the competency of the 
tenderers will be further evaluated by a Technical Evaluation Committee (TEC), including inspection of 
selected works carried out by tenderers. The Technical Evaluation format including the evaluation criteria is 

enclosed in the tender document. The price bid of only those tenderers who have been qualified during the 
scrutiny and technical evaluation will be opened separately on a specified date (with due intimation to the 
qualified bidders) and further processed, as per tender procedure/ stipulations. 

;ftc: Cf"))t fct~N fv:lfclt;ICflH, ~ 'ffCHT01 ~ Cfm qf):CHIOI ~ <ft<"lliCfl01 c); 'ffCHT01 ~c); ~ 

~ 6cf ~ VCfl ~c);~~~~~~ c;cRT C1Cflcr?lc:fl'l ~ ;# CH<"llifcl:;(1 fcfiliT dfliT 6, <fiT 
~ ... ' " 

qa:f: CH<"llifcl:;(1 a=tti" fcl:;<:rr ~ 3ffi" CIC"\CH101 fa1fclcJ ~ Gn(1T c); ~ c); ~ ~ CH<"lliCfl01 ~ 
..:> " " 

~~I 
Note: Any particular tenderer who has been technically evaluated by any of ISRO Centres in the past one 
year for any work of similar nature and magnitude and for same criteria of evaluation, such bidders will not 
be re-evaluated and the scores of the previous evaluation will be taken for the assessment of the eligibility 

for the present tender. 

9. fv:lRic;ICfll{, Fv1*1Cfll 1;ff(1lCf fq~Cf)l{ fcfiliT dfliT t. ~ ~ dll:!" ~ c); 5% (-qrq ~m) CfiT m ~ 
dlrttr, 31T~r<:r-tr-1/m .mt~r c); ~ ~ c); ~ ~ 15 ~ c); ~ 6Tm1 ~ dllitT d1tar-tr-1 

nfrc;!~ 3i01*1filC1 ~ c:;am ~ am nfrc; c); ~ ;A-, m ~. cftQ<aQ:tFtfl, c:itrr-695 022 
..:> " ' .;) 

c); G1TCH" ~ (m) 311*1"filC1 ~ ~ ~ ~ dTRt'r c);~ ;A- fa1tftftc:r m ~am~~~ ~ 
fv:lfclt;ICfll{, ~ dT$" ~. ~ Cf"))t 61" CiT, ~ fa1tftftc:r ~ c); ~. jq4CfC1 fv:le;qiC\01 d"fTitT 
~ ;A-~ ~ t CiT ~ c;am am ~ dT$" ~ am ~. "''{CHI<rl c); "C1'R tR ~ ~ ~ 

' .;) 

3ffi" 31T~T<T-tr-1/m ~T fv:lfciCIICfll{ <fiT Cf"))t ~ ~ ftlr.:rr ~: tJ" ~ 61" ~I jq.QCfC"i f.Ae;qiC\01 " .;) 

dTRt'r ~ ~ c); 6ITC\" tr fa1fclcJ ~ ~ am ~ ~ ~~ 



The contractor, whose offer is accepted, will be required to furnish performance guarantee of 5% (Five 
Percent) of the tendered amount within 15 days from the date of issue of letter of intent/work order. This 
guarantee shall be in the form of Deposit at Call receipt/Term Deposit Receipt of any Scheduled Bank 
issued in favour of Accounts Officer, VSSC, Thumba, Thiruvananthapuram - 695 022 (or) in the form of 
Bank guarantee issued by a scheduled bank in accordance with the prescribed form . In case the contractor 
fails to deposit the said performance guarantee within the period specified including the extended period if 
any, the Earnest Money deposited by the contractor will be forfeited and letter of intent/work order 
cancelled automatically without any notice to the contractor. The Earnest Money deposited along with 
tender shall be refunded only after receiving the aforesaid performance guarantee. 

10. fa1fctcJ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ Faifac;l<tll{, ~ ~J'Cii', :tfiQ#i;/1~. 'fi1QJ1~/ 3'q' 'lj{t[J;f, 
~ ~ ~ 

'fi1QJ1J!l-:ri~&IQ/$Jl~4'l-~/i$;/I~<H-~/$JI~4'l-~/$;/I~<H-~ ~ qq~Oi<Akl ~ ~ " ~ 

CfiT f.=rt'r8;1Uf CR" ~ 61 
Intending tenderers may inspect the site before submitting the tenders, with the prior permission of Group 
Director, CMGI Head CMDI Deputy Head, CMD-contracts I Engineer-SG I Engineer-SFIEngineer-SEI 
Engineer-SO. 

11. :m«f cF {lts?qfrl ~ 3ffi' ~ faifacJ 'fql<tll{ <tl{cACll(>ll ~ crll01(1J"i <IT ~ ~ fa1'facJ q;T 
" 

'fq~<t!H ~ 6<1 6rrt:<:r o=tffi ~ 3fR ~ m 'iil"(1'N fila:rr ~ m ~ mfr fatfacJ3IT <tiT nr; ~ 
~ 

CfiT ~ ~ ~I mfr ~fa I:'; I ci ~ Fai R\~>c: ~rc:IT <tiT W o=tffi 'RCfr ~ <IT ~ ~B ~ 
" ~faC';I<tll'< c:cmT ~~ ~ -eJ ~ ~. 3i'fCll<tlH cg -eJ ~I . 

' " 
The tender accepting authority on behalf of President of India is not bound to accept the lowest or any 
other tender and reserves the authority to reject any or all the tenders received without assigning any 
reason. All tenders in which any of the prescribed condition is not fulfilled or any condition including that of 
conditional rebate is put forth by the tenderer shall be summarily rejected. 

12. :m«r <F {l~>?qfrl ~ 3-lR ~ fa1facJ 'fq~<tll'< <tl'<cTlCll<>~l ~ <nm .m-e;~r ~ ~ ~ ~ <nm 
m * q~q~o=t/m <nm ~ Jim * Cfldfr CfiT 3ft' ~ ~ ~ ('1m FaiFac;l<tll{ ~ ~ * ~ 
3ft' CJCTI o=tffi cRm I 
The tender accepting authority on behalf of President of India also reserves the right to alter the scope/ or 
reduce quantum of work before issue of work order and the tenderer shall not have any claim what so eve r 
on this account. 

13. :m«i c):; {l~>?qfrl ~ 3ffi' ~ faifacJ 'fq~<t!H <~HcACll<>ll ~ faifacJ <tiT~~~ 'liT~~ 
m <tiT 'fq"l<tll'< ~ CfiT ~~~('1m Faifac;l<tll'< <tiT~ m! ~ G'"{ tf Cfi1<1' CRa:rT ~I 

" 
The tender accepting authority on behalf of President of India reserves the right of accepting the whole or 
any part of the tender and the tenderer shall be bound to perform the same at the rate quoted. 

14. faifacJ c):; ~ * ~B;f <IT ~ ~ ~ ~ 3ft' t:j'B;f-~ ~ ~ fa1m ~ 3fR ~ ~ 
t:raf-~ ~ ~ 'CfiTftl~r ~ ~ ~ c;qm ~ ~ ~ faifacJ Jt'fq"l<t!H CR" -eJ ~~ 

' ~ 

Canvassing directly or indirectly, in connection with tender is strictly prohibited and the tenders submitted 
by the contractors who resort to canvassing will be liable for rejection . 

15. faifacJ 'fql<tll{ <tl{cACll(>ll ~ ~ ~ ~-~ q"{ ~ ~ \J11cACl1<4'1 a1lklll1 cF ~ 
'>l'f(11Cl1 <tiT~~ CfiT faq;t><q ~~I 
The tender accepting authority reserves the option to give preferences to the offers in accordance with the 
policies of the Government from time to time. 



16. ~fac:';lttll{ ttiT fa'~ ~ ~ ~ :m '11m ~ ~ ~ ~ cfi'r ~ ~ cfr ~ ~ 
.:> 

~ ~ 3fR' ~ ttll<1~crq;QCT1 ~ f\J);;:;Ae;l{ ttll;6{("1 ~ ~~ ~ CT1\?1cflcfl'l ~~ ~~ 

~ :ra1 c<1RC1 <11 'ttiT CT1fcl1 ~ ~ tR01l Wn' ~ ~ m~ fcRfr ~ m ~ Cfil'd1 CR" ~ 6 m 
~ ~ qif tt11;6{("1 6 3fR ~ ~ fclmdT 'R' tt11;6{("1 'I:I\J1q8C"1 ~ 'ttiT CT1'?1cflcfl) ~~ ~I 

3cf;w C\'fRT ~ ~ra CfiT 3 (>'c>i Ej CT1 ~ tR' ~ C\'fRT ~ <fi'r ~ ~ TI';' CR' -er '\J1'T'Qd'fr e1m 

~ ~ ~ \J1l"C!di'rl 
The contractor shall not be permitted to tender for works in the Division of that particular Centre of the 
Department responsible for award and execution of contracts for which his/her near relative is working. 
He/she shall also intimate the names of persons who are working with him in any capacity or are 
subsequently employed by him and who are near relatives to any Gazetted Officer in the Department of 
Space. Any breach of this condition by the contractor would render him liable for rejection of tender or 
cancellation of contract. 

17. ~. 3q;6q:("1 ~ 1 ~ ~ ~ ~ cfi'r 3ffi11:r ~ ~ ~-lt-~ 120 fa';n crq; ~ 
.:> .:> 

~~ ~ ~ ~fae;lttll'l: ~ ~ ~ ~ 3fq'CT1'f ~ 'Cfl'tRf ~ ~ m ~ cfi'r ~rc:rr vci' 
~ ~ ~ qf{q ~CT1 'Cfi'{("1T ~ ~ fclmdT, W'ttiR' ttiT 'fcflttll '{ ~ ~ c:IT ~ ~ fcRfr ~ 

.:> 

m 3'C1f'lT tR ~ q~ fcl:>v ~ ~ ~ uftl ~ so%(~ ~Rf) 'ttiT \J1'd1larr ~ 'ttiT 
.:> 

~ ~ ~I .3ildT, ~fae;lttll '1: ttlT <fiRl cfi'r qCT1~ fae;1 ~ ~ <tt cfi'r ~ ~ cfr \J1l"C!di'r I 
.:> .:> 

The tender shou ld be valid for minimum period of 120 days from the due date of receipt of the tender 
specified in Para 1 above. If any tenderer withdraws the offer within the va lidity period or makes any 
modifications in the terms and conditions of the tender which are not acceptable to the Department, the 
Government shall without prejudice to any other right or remedy, be at liberty to forfeit 50% (Fifty Percent) 
of the Earnest Money Deposit absolutely. Further, the tenderer shall not be allowed to participate in the 
re-tendering process of the work. 

18. ~ tR fa1$r ~ tR, m ~ fae;1 ttll{1 ~ m vq:; CR"R" fcfim '\J1l1!dTT 1 

On concluding the tender, an agreement shall be drawn with the successful tenderer. 

I CMG, vssc 



(1ifiifl4il-alftilf:io<Qifi iffi;ft cfi' rn ~k1fi:IRIC1 &fdlcl;ii cfi' Fl3 c#i't ?Jt 1jJft!r 'l1EJS! c#i't ~. ~ 
.ffifQi]l' AA tR ~~& 1 Cfi I'll qft ,;t E1'tC1 ~ m 1 

SCANNED COPY OF THE FOllOWING DOCUMENTS SHAll BE SUBMITTED AlONG WITH TECHNO
COMMERCIAl BID, FAILING WHICH THE TENDERERS ARE liABlE TO BE REJECTED. 

Work orders issued by the authority concerned to establish experience in the work on hand. 

2. ~ ~~ ~ tC1 ~ ~ c;crm~ ~ dl1! ti<HifC<:i '>l<HIOI43l 
..:> .:> ' 

Completion certificates issued by the authority concerned to establish work experience. 

3. qr:rc::IT ~~~~~(1m <"ii>icr?J~ 4~<HIOI CliT ~ ~ CliT e<'f(11~~~ t;I"<HTUT 
.:> (.. .:> 

Documentary proof for having executed the work of similar nature and comparable magnitude as per the 

eligibility criteria. 

4. ~ tnfb:IT ~ ~ Cf1Tlif 6rj ti <HI ftc1 '>l <HI o I 4 3l tJ tJ Q ti (W<1 q"{ Cf>lCT d"f<IT <R") Sl <HI o I 4 311 ~ 

~~~· 
Completion certificate for works issued by private parties shall be supported by TDS (Tax Deducted at 

Source) certificates. 

5. mts c>!@ Chi{ ~ ~ fao1iq; 31.03.2024 CiiT ~ 6M q I c>! .3ffirn" .mr Cfl'IT ~ <>rm (1m ~ 

R@crlqlc>! ~ ~""ani~~ C<:il"4T{" cfiT m:rr <1m ~ q,r, "(>il11 c:rm 61fa1 (iffirr fclcRur 
.:> 

Annual financial turn over and balance sheet showing profit and loss, profit & loss account statement for 

"the last five years ending 31.03.2024 issued by chartered accountant. 

6. ~ 3101tiR1<"1 ~ ~ ~ ~ :H4a=<l1(11 m-q,j" cfiT SI<Hiftil(1 m (fi4a=<l1(11 t;I"<HTUT-q,J" 
.:> " .:> 

G!W~~1 ~ Sl'f<"id'ICh{OI cf;T .3@J:r ~ ~ ~: ~ ~ ~ ~ 01" ~ ~) 
..:> .:> 

Certified copy of latest Solvency Certificate from any Scheduled Bank (Solvency Certificate should not be 

older than six months from the last date of submission of bids). 

7. ~ ~ cfiT amT 4~Chi>i01 /Calculation of bidding capacity (Please refer NIT). 

s. maw cfiT tii<Hia-~ ~KIT ~ t;TR\4"-1 ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ 3rr;(>i~(1 ~ ti<HifC<:i 
.:> .:> 

3fCI'fu ~ c:tua=r ~~;A"~ cfiT ~""ani~~ SlklG1~(11 ~ CR<l 6\! ~ ~ Cf'Tlif cfiT ~I A list 
" .:> " 

of ongoing works indicating financial commitment for each of these works during the stipulated period of 

completion mentioned for the subject tender as per Format-1 in General Conditions of Contract (Page 

No.E.86). 

9. maw cf;T tii<Hicr~ ~KIT ~ t;TR\4"-2 ~ ~ ~ CliT ~. ti<HifC<:i cfu ~. w:m GIG>~("("ifl 3fTf?; 
.:> " • 

~ ~ rr ~ ~ cf;T ~ (~ <H-. ~. 86) 
A list of completed works indicating value of work, date of completion, extension of time etc., as per 

Format-2 in General Conditions of Contract (Page No.E.86) . 

10. ¢11~ ~~/PAN/TAN details. 

11. il<lr.rr ~ mw/Earnest Money Deposit. 

12. ~ ~ c;f;crfai cfiT ~/Company Profile with details. 

13. ~~Qtit'l ci~"ICh{OI SI<HIOI43l/GST registration certificate 

14. m:rr:m cfiT ~ * ~~ ~ 34Ch><an ~ ~ <=rm ~ ~ ~ <1Cho1~cfil ~lol 3ffi" 
.:> " .:> c.. 

Cl1ci>ilai/Detailed technical specifications and catalogues with make and model of the major equipment 

present in th e schedule of quantities. 

15. 31kl~Cf(1 e<'f<"il~\51, ~ ~ fl nl /ADDITIONAL Documents, if any. 



~l>c-d9~' ;ftc /IMPORTANT NOTE 

• ~ q;r ~ C\fdl~\"il I Q~Q'8Q~$ q>/lq;'(OI CJI~IOiqiil, f.!rfc!taT ~ c#rr ~ fc!rfit 3tR 
~ ~ 1fl ~ ~. 311 'CJitnif, ~ 'C!'ci" ~ mm - lifcm, ftnf;;r ~ 
~ ~. ci'irr, ~ tft.3IT., ffi<t>dcrt(1q'(~ - 695022, m- *' Cfil<lllij<Q ~ ~ ~ 

.;) .;) 

~ 1fl ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ I ~ f.!rfc!taT ~ c#rr ~ fc!rfit MR ~ ~ 
1fl ~ ~ ~ ~ I Q~Q'8Q~~ q\llq;'(OI CJI~IOiqiil q;r ~ 'CJI'fc!r 'Cjl"''t:(1' ~ ctrr ~ ~. 
eft ~ ~ ~ ~ 'IJ'l' 3t'fq'-1CfC1 ~ ~I 

Original document of EMD I MSME registration certificate shall be submitted preferably BY 

HAND or sent through SPEED POST to t he Office of the Deputy Head, Construction and 

Maintenance Division - Contracts, Vikram Sarabhai Space Centre, Thumba, ISRO P.O., 

Thiruvananthapuram - 695022, Kerala on or before due date and time of opening of tender. If 

hard copy of the valid EMD I MSME registration certificate is not received on or before due date 

and t ime of opening of tender, the tender offer will be summarily rejected. 

• dd~ltrt lroffi' ~ *' 3r.RJR, <ti~ctlctiHlJ:aq'ldl$\"il'll cfrr ~;q\'l(1Cfi ~ ~. ~ ~ 
.;) .;) .;) . .;) 

~. ~ *' Jk'l' ~ c#rr ~ ~ eft \"iiTt!"lft I ~. lroffi' "1 ;q lill'l *' 3r.mR ~-
.;) .;) .;) 

~ 'IJ'l' ~ ~ cfrr \"i!Tt!"lft1 ~ c:rtiT ~ ~ 3"C1'Tr.t ~ :a I~ f.b<fj ~ <rcFC1' 
.;) .;) 

~ ~ 3mA<rifi" 3t"1~'C\"1 om q"RT *' 'iiT4 ~ eft ~~ 
.;) .;) 

As per the present security advice, the contractors/supervisors personal vehicles will not be 

allowed for the movement inside the campus due to security reasons. However this will be 

reviewed periodically as per the security protocol. Vehicle with materials for loading and 

unloading to site will be permitted after necessary approval and pass. 


